

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,
and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

**THE HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE'S
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS'S MOTION AND
MEMORANDUM FOR AN ATTORNEYS' FEES AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents **ii**

Table of Authorities **iii**

Introduction..... **1**

Summary of the Argument **2**

Memorandum in Support of the Motion **3**

I. Background 3

 A. CCAF’s early participation as an *amicus* to the proceedings. 3

 B. The Court requests CCAF’s continued participation in the case. 5

 C. The Court repeatedly finds CCAF’s contributions helpful. 8

 D. At its new home at HLLI, CCAF remains a § 501(c)(3) non-profit qualified to receive attorneys’ fees for its legal work. 8

II. Argument..... 9

 A. Two independent basis exist to award CCAF fees in this case..... 10

 1. CCAF was effectively appointed *amicus* for some of its filings and its efforts benefit the Court. 10

 2. CCAF’s numerous filings produced a substantial common benefit 12

 B. CCAF conservatively requests a fee award of its discounted lodestar for work performed at the Court’s suggestion that *also* resulted in a substantial common benefit..... 14

 C. A \$60,690 attorneys’ fee award is eminently reasonable and below what CCAF could legally request..... 17

 D. Class Counsel should pay CCAF’s attorneys’ fees, but they may also be taken from the common fund CCAF has enhanced..... 19

Conclusion **20**

Certificate of Service **22**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... 12, 13

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 9

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 12, 13

Cuellar v. Joyce,
603 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Duhaim v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 20

Hendricks v. Ference,
754 Fed. Appx. 510 (9th Cir. 2018) 20

Hendricks v. Starkist Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134872, 2016 WL 5462423 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 20

Hutchinson ex rel. Julien v. Patrick,
636 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 9

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Secs. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 20

Kaufman v. American Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)..... 18

Lan v. Ludrof, No. 1:06-cv-114,
2008 WL 763763 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2008)..... 18

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 18-19, 20

MillerWohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus. State of Mont.,
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir.1982) 12

Morales v. Turman,
820 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 10, 11, 19

Neslin v. Wells,
104 U.S. 428 (1882) 20

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 18

Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Grauly,
886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989) 13

In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.,
320 F. Supp. 3d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2018),
vacated on other grounds 786 Fed. Appx. 274 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 20

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978) 9

Radcliffe v. Experian Info Solutions,
794 F. App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 20

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Group, No. 15-cv-724,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28229 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2019) 18

Schneider v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
658 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 10, 11

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation,
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 13

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018) 13, 18, 19

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 17

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Sadlowski,
435 U.S. 977 (1978) 19

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013) 12

Vincent v. Hughes Air West, Inc.,
557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977) 12

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012) 13

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(A)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)1, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 8
Rev. Proc. 92-59, 1992-2 C.B. 411 8

Other Authorities

4 Am.Jur.2d Amicus Curiae § 7 10
